PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6306684

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG ADAMS	09/10/2020
ANTHONY G DACOSTA	09/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERAPEUTIC SUPPORT SURFACES, LLC	
Street Address:	24241 HATTERAS STREET	
City:	WOODLAND HILLS	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91367	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16787978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)476-0606

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9494760600

Email: morlandf@earthlink.net
Correspondent Name: MORLAND C. FISCHER

Address Line 1: 2030 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1300
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TSS-101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MORLAND C. FISCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Morland C. Fischer/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment.TSS-101#page1.tif source=Assignment.TSS-101#page2.tif source=Assignment.TSS-101#page3.tif

PATENT 506259938 REEL: 053819 FRAME: 0303

Docket No. TSS-101

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, Craig Adams and Anthony G. DaCosta (hereinafter referred to as the

"Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter referred to

as "Invention"), which have been covered by a U.S. patent application, the identity of

which is listed below:

Application Serial No.: 16/787,978

Filed: February 11, 2020

Entitled: LOW AIR LOSS MATTRESS HAVING A LOW ACOUSTIC

SIGNATURE AND INTERCHANGEABLE AIR PUMP CARTRIDGE

Whereas Therapeutic Support Surfaces, LLC, a limited liability company of

California, having a principal place of business at 24241 Hatteras Street, Woodland Hills,

California 91367 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") wishes to acquire all of the

Inventors' right, title and interest in and to said Invention and the patent application

therefor;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

said Inventors have sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign,

and transfer unto Therapeutic Support Surfaces, LLC and to its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, the Inventors' entire right, title and interest in and to said

Invention and in and to said patent application as well as any continuation, division,

C:\Users\MorlandF\Documents\Clients\TSS\Assignment,TSS-101.doc

1

PATENT

REEL: 053819 FRAME: 0304

reissue and reexamination certificate thereof for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, as well as the right to pursue past, present and future infringement and to collect and retain all damages relating thereto, said Invention and patent application to be held and enjoyed by Therapeutic Support Surfaces, LLC for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which U.S. Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Inventors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Said Inventors hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Said Inventors further covenant and agree that they will communicate to Therapeutic Support Surfaces, LLC and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all applications, make all rightful oaths, and, at no expense to themselves, do everything reasonable to aid Therapeutic Support Surfaces, LLC and its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

Said Inventors acknowledge that this Agreement is not subject of any employment agreement as defined under the provisions of Section 2870 of the <u>California Labor Code</u>, which states that:

Any provision in an employment agreement which provides

 $C: \verb|Vsers|MorlandF| Documents| Clients| TSS| Assignment, TSS-101. documents| TSS-10$

2

that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:

- 1. Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer.
- 2. Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.

09/10/2020 Dated 09/08/2020